
Board Meeting Agenda  

May 30, 2018 4:00 – 5:45 PM MT  

  

  

 

789 Sherman St #400, Denver, CO 80203   
Call Information: LINK  

Phone: 617-927-2600  - Access Code: 992 391 885# 

  
Attending in person: Jim Balfanz (Vice-Chair), Marcia Fulton (Ex-officio), Ana C. Soler, Christine Morin, Jessica 
Roberts (Treasurer), Morris Price, Mary Seawell (Chair) 
  

Attending by phone: Bob Balfanz, Dexter Corto 
  

Tentative: Pami Perea  

  
Guest and support: Jason Guerrero, Jeff Jablow, Ryan Mick, Claire Rostov, Denise Thorne, Jon Randall, Lilibeth 
Sanchez, Emily Ward 

Not Attending: Annie Proietti (Secretary) 

Time  Min  Title and Description  Action  

04:00 PM  10 Ripples and Joys  Participate  

04:10 PM 10 Jerry Torrez Introduction and Questions (Jim / Marcia) Participate 

04:20 PM  5 April Minutes (Jim) Approve  

4:25 PM 15 Board Calendar 2018-19 (Marcia)  Discuss and Approve 

04:40 PM 15 Financial Update (Jason / Jessica) Inform and Discuss 

04:55 PM 45 

  ED/Director Update (Marcia / Denise / Mike / Jon) 
 Enrollment Update 

 Hiring Update 

 High School Update 

 Facility Update 

 TQA Update 

 Inform and Discuss 

https://meeting.cityyear.org/orion/meeting/meetingInfo?MeetingKey=BgAAAGnzgGhzUo-riAXQlIDAMfPgFYHORy_ezFPa_4uF4vqrfdm-SwE4ZNwr5a8MeskrZWivAL6p68nYTrTjKXmiOSZ5&frm=page&siteurl=meeting&back=all
https://meeting.cityyear.org/orion/meeting/meetingInfo?MeetingKey=BgAAAGnzgGhzUo-riAXQlIDAMfPgFYHORy_ezFPa_4uF4vqrfdm-SwE4ZNwr5a8MeskrZWivAL6p68nYTrTjKXmiOSZ5&frm=page&siteurl=meeting&back=all


05:40 PM 5  New Board Member Approval (Jim)  Discuss and Approve 

  05:45 PM    Adjourn    

 



Compass Academy – Board Minutes 

Date: April 19, 2018 

Location: City Year Denver 

In attendance: Jim Balfanz, Marcia Fulton, Annie Proietti, Ana C. Soler 

On the phone: Christine Morin, Jessica Roberts, Bob Balfanz 

Guest and support: Denise Thorne, Ryan Mick, Jason Guerrero, Emily Ward, Jon Randall, Claire Rostov 

Absent: Mary Seawell, Dexter Corto 

Jim called meeting to order at 4:31pm 

 

Ripples and Joys 

 Great design conversation, moving forward learner and leader competencies  

 Refining definitions of success 

 Appreciation for the amazing staff during testing 

 Visit with our new school board member Angela Cobain  

March Minutes 

Ana made a motion to approve minutes. Jim seconds. Motion approved.  

Financial Update 

 Right on target - 75 percent of the way through the year and 75 percent of the way through budget 

 Tracking behind on expenses which is really great  

 Year-end projections, will probably come in around 150, which will get us close to 8 percent for overall 

reserve  

 Shifts at the district and state level will increase funding 500 dollars more per student at Compass. Student 

spending will be higher than district average due to at risk population.  

 Looking to make more investments in trauma informed approaches and professional development, want to 

make it part of mandatory training for teachers  

Annie made a motion to approve the minutes. Jessica seconds. Motion approved.  

High School Scenarios 

 High school facility and high school charter approval discussion  

Lobos on the Rise 

 Release of new blog post 

 Hosting a community event on May 22nd to bring definitions of success to students, teachers and families 

 Stakeholder conversation 

 Creating upcoming E-newsletters 

ED/Director Update 

 CMAS Testing – Kids were set up through success through a positive testing environment. Great work on 

student growth mindset and giving students the tools they needed to tackle tough problems. Teachers did 

great administering the tests and attendance was through the roof.  

 Enrollment update – Choice process was entirely online this year. We were able to engage students in every 

part of southwest Denver, 72 students choiced us first, 81 students accepted total.  

 Enrollment down in Southwest Denver overall, loss of 2000 students over the last 3 years. 



 Recruitment wins: across-the-board results, home visits, may points of contact with students, attending 

community events, referral program results, more school visits and shadows, positive relationship-building 

at elementary schools. Compass is competitive in outcomes to comparison cluster schools. 

 Hiring Update – 76% retention of teaching staff, huge growth compared to last year.  

Board Meeting ends at 6:35pm 
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Board Meeting

Executive and Finance Committee Meeting

                     2018-2019 BOARD OF DIRECTORS CALENDAR

AUGUST SEPTEMBER OCTOBER

NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY

No Meeting in December

No Meeting in July

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL

MAY JUNE JULY

Full Day Board Retreat June 20th



COMPASS ACADEMY 
BUDGET BOARD REPORT 

APRIL 2018 
Compiled 5/3/18 

 
Overview – Attachments included in this report:  

• Balance Sheet compared to previous year as of April 30, 2018 
• Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual through April 30, 2018 
• Bank Transaction Detail for April 2018 
• Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual Expanded 

 
Highlights and Exceptions to the Report –  
 
Balance Sheet 
 
Assets – Cash in the bank accounts as of April 30th was $1,194,739 up from $382,144 in 
April 2017.  Total Accounts receivable were $46,874 compared to $0 in the previous year. 
Total assets were $1,242,917 on April 30th, up from $382,144 at the same time last year. 
 
Liabilities – Accounts payable as of April 30th was negative ($1,330) due to prepaid 
expenses compared to negative ($2,200) last year.  Other current liabilities were $64,340 
versus last year’s $23,497.  Total liabilities were $63,010 versus $21,297 at the same time 
last year.   
 
Equity – As of April 30th, net income was $966,867 compared to $143,655 at the same 
time last year.  Total modified accrual equity is $1,179,907 compared to $360,846 the 
previous year.  Of this amount TABOR is $72,000, $1,304 is reserved, and the unassigned 
fund balance is $1,106,603. 
 
Income Statement Compared to Budget 
 
Income – Total income to date is $4,231,836 or 97% of the $4,349,914 budgeted. 
  
Expense – Expenses incurred to date are $3,264,969 or 77% of the $4,216,714 budgeted.  
We are 83% of the way through the year. 
 
Line items to note that are currently greater than 10% or $10K over budget are: 
 

• To & From School Transportation (0511) – $0 budget, $4,366 spent 
• Dues and Fees (0810) – 116% of budget spent, $378 over 

Page 1 of 10



 10:31 AM

 05/03/18

 Accrual Basis

 Compass Academy

 Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison
 As of April 30, 2018

Apr 30, 18 Apr 30, 17 $ Change % Change

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

8101 · First Bank 1,194,738.98 382,143.73 812,595.25 212.64%

Total Checking/Savings 1,194,738.98 382,143.73 812,595.25 212.64%

Accounts Receivable

8142 · Grants Receivable 46,873.87 0.00 46,873.87 100.0%

Total Accounts Receivable 46,873.87 0.00 46,873.87 100.0%

Other Current Assets

8182 · Prepaid Insurance 1,304.00 0.00 1,304.00 100.0%

Total Other Current Assets 1,304.00 0.00 1,304.00 100.0%

Total Current Assets 1,242,916.85 382,143.73 860,773.12 225.25%

TOTAL ASSETS 1,242,916.85 382,143.73 860,773.12 225.25%

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

7421 · Accounts Payable -1,330.00 -2,200.00 870.00 39.55%

Total Accounts Payable -1,330.00 -2,200.00 870.00 39.55%

Other Current Liabilities

7461 · YE Payroll Liabilities 63,741.59 24,697.47 39,044.12 158.09%

7471 · Payroll Liabilities 598.66 -1,200.04 1,798.70 149.89%

Total Other Current Liabilities 64,340.25 23,497.43 40,842.82 173.82%

Total Current Liabilities 63,010.25 21,297.43 41,712.82 195.86%

Total Liabilities 63,010.25 21,297.43 41,712.82 195.86%

Equity

6710 · Non-Spendable Fund Balance 1,304.00 10,151.00 -8,847.00 -87.15%

6721 · TABOR 3% Emergency Reserve 72,000.00 48,000.00 24,000.00 50.0%

6770 · Unassigned Fund Balance 139,735.31 159,039.82 -19,304.51 -12.14%

Net Income 966,867.29 143,655.48 823,211.81 573.05%

Total Equity 1,179,906.60 360,846.30 819,060.30 226.98%

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,242,916.85 382,143.73 860,773.12 225.25%
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 10:35 AM

 05/03/18

 Accrual Basis

 Compass Academy

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual Collap.
 July 2017 through April 2018

Jul '17 - Apr 18 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Income

1000 · Local Revenue Source 1,065,434.47 1,097,555.00 -32,120.53 97.07%

3000 · State Revenue 276,222.59 337,255.00 -61,032.41 81.9%

4000 · Federal Revenue 185,018.92 224,702.00 -39,683.08 82.34%

5700 · PPR 2,705,160.26 2,690,402.00 14,758.26 100.55%

Total Income 4,231,836.24 4,349,914.00 -118,077.76 97.29%

Gross Profit 4,231,836.24 4,349,914.00 -118,077.76 97.29%

Expense

0100 · Salaries 1,453,900.96 1,830,825.00 -376,924.04 79.41%

0200 · Employee Benefits 314,417.60 412,361.00 -97,943.40 76.25%

0300 · Purchased Profess and Tech Serv 519,054.45 787,889.00 -268,834.55 65.88%

0400 · Purchased Prop. Services 13,178.52 16,000.00 -2,821.48 82.37%

0430 · Repairs and Maint 1,634.15 2,000.00 -365.85 81.71%

0500 · Other Purchased Services 67,532.56 85,200.00 -17,667.44 79.26%

0511 · To & From School Transportation 4,366.22 0.00 4,366.22 100.0%

0513 · Contracted Field Trips 5,739.84 33,475.00 -27,735.16 17.15%

0515 · Shuttle Fees 258.50 8,000.00 -7,741.50 3.23%

0520 · Insurance Premiums 31,664.33 42,264.00 -10,599.67 74.92%

0580 · Travel, Regis, Ent 43,272.55 71,100.00 -27,827.45 60.86%

0594 · District Purchased Services 534,794.50 512,021.00 22,773.50 104.45%

0595 · Denver Overhead Costs 101,629.74 99,775.00 1,854.74 101.86%

0600 · Supplies 117,643.73 155,967.00 -38,323.27 75.43%

0640 · Books and Materials 16,392.13 20,000.00 -3,607.87 81.96%

0700 · Property 26,546.09 67,100.00 -40,553.91 39.56%

0710 · Land and Improvements 0.00 8,000.00 -8,000.00 0.0%

0721 · Leasehold Improvements -2,412.64 0.00 -2,412.64 100.0%

0735 · Non-Capital Equipment 139.99 0.00 139.99 100.0%

0800 · Other Objects 622.03 41,468.00 -40,845.97 1.5%

0810 · Dues and Fees 2,752.46 2,374.00 378.46 115.94%

0900 · XQ Objects 11,841.24 20,895.00 -9,053.76 56.67%

Total Expense 3,264,968.95 4,216,714.00 -951,745.05 77.43%

Net Income 966,867.29 133,200.00 833,667.29 725.88%
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 10:39 AM

 05/03/18

 Accrual Basis

 Compass Academy

 Bank Transaction Detail
 As of April 30, 2018

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

8101 · First Bank 713,410.49

Check 04/01/2018 DBT Chalkbeat Staff Recruitment -149.00 713,261.49

Check 04/01/2018 DBT Home Depot 0610 · General Supplies -302.15 712,959.34

Check 04/02/2018 DBT Chalkbeat Staff Recruitment -149.00 712,810.34

Check 04/02/2018 DBT Santiago's 0584 · Staff Appreciation -237.04 712,573.30

Liability Check 04/02/2018 ACH City and County of Denver Denver OPT Liability -195.50 712,377.80

Check 04/02/2018 2166 Nathan Lazickas 0580 · Travel, Regis, Ent -500.00 711,877.80

Bill Pmt -Check 04/02/2018 2167 Alerio Technology Group Customer  Number 2053 7421 · Accounts Payable -4,145.00 707,732.80

Bill Pmt -Check 04/02/2018 2168 Denver Inner City Parish 7421 · Accounts Payable -1,260.00 706,472.80

Bill Pmt -Check 04/02/2018 2169 Sharon Newman 7421 · Accounts Payable -4,900.00 701,572.80

Check 04/02/2018 2170 Denver Public Schools DPS Hiring Fair Staff Recruitment -200.00 701,372.80

Check 04/02/2018 DBT OfficeDepot 0610 · General Supplies -63.24 701,309.56

Check 04/02/2018 DBT Print and Copy Centers Student Recruitment -509.20 700,800.36

Check 04/03/2018 2213 Whitlock, Sarah J 0630 · Food -Snack (BOLD FS FUND ONLY) -52.99 700,747.37

Check 04/03/2018 DBT Amazon.com 0610 · General Supplies -10.00 700,737.37

Check 04/03/2018 DBT Amazon.com 0650 · Software -360.05 700,377.32

Check 04/04/2018 DBT Chalkbeat Staff Recruitment -149.00 700,228.32

Check 04/04/2018 DBT Amazon.com Office Supplies -85.35 700,142.97

Check 04/04/2018 DBT Amazon.com Office Supplies -9.99 700,132.98

Check 04/04/2018 DBT Amazon.com 0610 · General Supplies -34.68 700,098.30

Check 04/04/2018 DBT Amazon.com 0610 · General Supplies -28.11 700,070.19

Check 04/04/2018 DBT Amazon.com 0610 · General Supplies -208.85 699,861.34

Check 04/04/2018 DBT Amazon.com 0640 · Books and Materials -147.20 699,714.14

Check 04/04/2018 DBT Amazon.com 0610 · General Supplies -103.17 699,610.97

Check 04/04/2018 DBT Amazon.com 0610 · General Supplies -54.35 699,556.62

Check 04/04/2018 DBT Amazon.com 0640 · Books and Materials -41.32 699,515.30

Check 04/05/2018 DBT Simple Race Registration 0580 · Travel, Regis, Ent -316.60 699,198.70

Check 04/05/2018 DBT Amazon.com Office Supplies -56.43 699,142.27

Check 04/05/2018 DBT Amazon.com 0610 · General Supplies -108.70 699,033.57

Check 04/09/2018 DBT Eon 0610 · General Supplies -276.00 698,757.57

Check 04/09/2018 DBT Sam's Club 0610 · General Supplies -90.74 698,666.83

Deposit 04/09/2018 Deposit 1751 · Fundraising 662.43 699,329.26

Check 04/09/2018 DBT Wrist-band.com 0610 · General Supplies -142.20 699,187.06

Liability Check 04/10/2018 ACH United Healthcare 06X6611 -SPLIT- -119.91 699,067.15

Check 04/10/2018 DBT Amazon.com 0650 · Software -345.50 698,721.65

Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2018 2171 Diana's Castle 7421 · Accounts Payable -500.00 698,221.65

Deposit 04/11/2018 Deposit 0650 · Software 18.01 698,239.66

Check 04/11/2018 DBT King soopers 0533 · Postage -160.00 698,079.66

Check 04/11/2018 DBT Sam's Club 0630 · Food -Snack (BOLD FS FUND ONLY) -1,294.12 696,785.54

Check 04/11/2018 DBT King soopers 0584 · Staff Appreciation -69.20 696,716.34

Check 04/11/2018 DBT Amazon.com 0610 · General Supplies -63.12 696,653.22

Liability Check 04/12/2018 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 04/10/2018 -SPLIT- -114,748.66 581,904.56

Check 04/12/2018 2172 Celeste Rodriguez 0580 · Travel, Regis, Ent -500.00 581,404.56

Check 04/12/2018 2173 William Wallace 0610 · General Supplies -25.04 581,379.52

Check 04/12/2018 2174 Rivera, Katiria M 0610 · General Supplies -6.25 581,373.27

Deposit 04/12/2018 Deposit 0650 · Software 18.01 581,391.28

Check 04/12/2018 2175 William Wallace 0610 · General Supplies -14.94 581,376.34
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 10:39 AM

 05/03/18

 Accrual Basis

 Compass Academy

 Bank Transaction Detail
 As of April 30, 2018

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

Check 04/12/2018 2176 Lopez, Ruby L. 0610 · General Supplies -15.00 581,361.34

Check 04/12/2018 2177 Lopez, Ruby L. 0610 · General Supplies -30.00 581,331.34

Check 04/12/2018 2178 Lopez, Ruby L. 0610 · General Supplies -20.00 581,311.34

Check 04/12/2018 2179 Lopez, Ruby L. -SPLIT- -68.44 581,242.90

Check 04/12/2018 2180 Chaparro, Paula A 0610 · General Supplies -45.00 581,197.90

General Journal 04/12/2018 clear expen Support Program - 2000-5000:2400 - Administrationto clear out a counter check that was never cashed by Ruben baker0340 · Technical Services 50.00 581,247.90

General Journal 04/12/2018 clear expen Instruction 1000-1999:0020 6-8th clear out a june 30 expense 0640 · Books and Materials 218.90 581,466.80

General Journal 04/12/2018 clear expen Instruction 1000-1999:0020 6-8th to clear out a june 30 expense 0640 · Books and Materials 29.98 581,496.78

Deposit 04/12/2018 Deposit -SPLIT- 646,424.90 1,227,921.68

Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2018 2181 Charter Substitute Teacher Network 7421 · Accounts Payable -2,725.00 1,225,196.68

Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2018 2182 Colorado League of Charter Schools 7421 · Accounts Payable -873.24 1,224,323.44

Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2018 2183 Comcast Account Number 8497 30 324 2780576 7421 · Accounts Payable -289.85 1,224,033.59

Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2018 2184 Denver Public Schools - Transportation 7421 · Accounts Payable -2,296.80 1,221,736.79

Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2018 2185 Diana's Castle VOID: 7421 · Accounts Payable 0.00 1,221,736.79

Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2018 2186 Eldorado Artesian Springs, Inc Acct 175558 7421 · Accounts Payable -183.95 1,221,552.84

Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2018 2187 Liza Eaton 7421 · Accounts Payable -3,975.00 1,217,577.84

Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2018 2188 PeopleAdmin 7421 · Accounts Payable -4,300.27 1,213,277.57

Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2018 2189 Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Services LLC Acct Number 1579856-3538979 7421 · Accounts Payable -633.56 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01
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 10:39 AM

 05/03/18

 Accrual Basis

 Compass Academy

 Bank Transaction Detail
 As of April 30, 2018

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Paycheck 04/13/2018 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 1,212,644.01

Liability Check 04/13/2018 ACH Colorado Department of Revenue 30132874 Colorado State Withholding -4,838.00 1,207,806.01

Liability Check 04/13/2018 ACH Internal Revenue Service 47-1698243 -SPLIT- -16,089.50 1,191,716.51

Check 04/13/2018 DBT Cluck Chicken 0584 · Staff Appreciation -38.50 1,191,678.01

Check 04/14/2018 DBT Microsoft 0534 · Online Services -26.95 1,191,651.06

Liability Check 04/16/2018 ACH PERA 488 -SPLIT- -20,601.03 1,171,050.03

Liability Check 04/16/2018 ACH Internal Revenue Service 47-1698243 -SPLIT- -25.86 1,171,024.17

Check 04/16/2018 DBT Sirchie 0610 · General Supplies -64.65 1,170,959.52

Check 04/16/2018 DBT TIG 0734 · Technology Equipment -4,030.00 1,166,929.52

Check 04/17/2018 DBT Amazon.com 0640 · Books and Materials -47.34 1,166,882.18

Check 04/17/2018 DBT Facebook Student Recruitment -1.86 1,166,880.32

Check 04/18/2018 DBT WebstaurantStore 0735 · Non-Capital Equipment -139.99 1,166,740.33

Check 04/18/2018 2190 Denver Museum of Nature and Science 0513 · Contracted Field Trips -545.00 1,166,195.33

Check 04/18/2018 DBT Amazon.com Office Supplies -253.78 1,165,941.55

Deposit 04/19/2018 Deposit -SPLIT- 1,636.10 1,167,577.65

Liability Check 04/19/2018 2191 Department of Labor and Employment -SPLIT- -1,356.51 1,166,221.14

Check 04/19/2018 DBT Cluck Chicken 0584 · Staff Appreciation -26.50 1,166,194.64

Check 04/19/2018 2192 Kalil, Kareem 10007 -SPLIT- -48.11 1,166,146.53

Bill Pmt -Check 04/19/2018 2193 Alerio Technology Group Customer  Number 2053 7421 · Accounts Payable -4,145.00 1,162,001.53

Bill Pmt -Check 04/19/2018 2194 Charter Substitute Teacher Network 7421 · Accounts Payable -1,150.00 1,160,851.53

Bill Pmt -Check 04/19/2018 2195 Denver Public Schools DPS Hiring Event 7421 · Accounts Payable -200.00 1,160,651.53

Bill Pmt -Check 04/19/2018 2196 GrowHaus 7421 · Accounts Payable -130.00 1,160,521.53

Bill Pmt -Check 04/19/2018 2197 T-Mobile Acct number 955238103 7421 · Accounts Payable -91.20 1,160,430.33

Bill Pmt -Check 04/19/2018 2198 William Wallace 7421 · Accounts Payable -3,187.50 1,157,242.83

Bill Pmt -Check 04/20/2018 2199 G&G Consulting Group 7421 · Accounts Payable -5,955.00 1,151,287.83

Check 04/23/2018 DBT Expedia 0580 · Travel, Regis, Ent -15.00 1,151,272.83

Check 04/23/2018 DBT Iberia 0580 · Travel, Regis, Ent -1,194.41 1,150,078.42

Check 04/23/2018 DBT Iberia 0580 · Travel, Regis, Ent -1,194.41 1,148,884.01

Check 04/23/2018 DBT United 0580 · Travel, Regis, Ent -15.99 1,148,868.02

Check 04/23/2018 DBT Amazon.com 0610 · General Supplies -119.93 1,148,748.09

Check 04/23/2018 DBT Amazon.com 0640 · Books and Materials -48.12 1,148,699.97

Check 04/23/2018 DBT Facebook Student Recruitment -5.60 1,148,694.37

Check 04/23/2018 DBT Michaels 0610 · General Supplies -49.12 1,148,645.25

Check 04/24/2018 DBT Amazon.com 0610 · General Supplies -11.99 1,148,633.26

Check 04/24/2018 DBT Amazon.com 0610 · General Supplies -35.90 1,148,597.36

Deposit 04/25/2018 Deposit -SPLIT- 410.00 1,149,007.36

Check 04/26/2018 2200 William Wallace 0620 · Energy - Gas and Electric -39.46 1,148,967.90

Check 04/26/2018 DBT Murillo Hotel 0580 · Travel, Regis, Ent -922.24 1,148,045.66

Check 04/26/2018 2201 O'Quinn, Cathleen 10011 0610 · General Supplies -59.31 1,147,986.35

Check 04/26/2018 DBT Expedia 0580 · Travel, Regis, Ent -156.00 1,147,830.35

Paycheck 04/26/2018 2211 Confidential Payroll Item -SPLIT- -90.55 1,147,739.80

Paycheck 04/26/2018 2212 Confidential Payroll Item -SPLIT- -90.55 1,147,649.25

Liability Check 04/26/2018 ACH Delta Dental of Colorado 000141307 -SPLIT- -1,220.60 1,146,428.65

Liability Check 04/26/2018 2202 Kaiser Permanente 36551, 36551-01-16 -SPLIT- -13,473.90 1,132,954.75

 Page 5 of 9

Page 6 of 10



 10:39 AM

 05/03/18

 Accrual Basis

 Compass Academy

 Bank Transaction Detail
 As of April 30, 2018

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

Liability Check 04/26/2018 2203 Unum Life Insurance Company 0632604-001 2 -SPLIT- -32.40 1,132,922.35

Liability Check 04/26/2018 2204 Denver Public Schools -SPLIT- -14,060.48 1,118,861.87

Check 04/26/2018 DBT Amazon.com 0610 · General Supplies -22.99 1,118,838.88

Check 04/26/2018 DBT Amazon.com 0610 · General Supplies -39.85 1,118,799.03

Check 04/26/2018 DBT Amazon.com 0610 · General Supplies -84.75 1,118,714.28

Check 04/26/2018 2205 Manager of Finance 0513 · Contracted Field Trips -152.50 1,118,561.78

Liability Check 04/26/2018 ACH Voya Financial 401(k) Liability -2,812.50 1,115,749.28

Check 04/26/2018 DBT Hostel Persal 0580 · Travel, Regis, Ent -800.00 1,114,949.28

Bill Pmt -Check 04/26/2018 2206 Deanna Gallegos 7421 · Accounts Payable -500.00 1,114,449.28

Bill Pmt -Check 04/26/2018 2207 Diana's Castle 7421 · Accounts Payable -1,750.00 1,112,699.28

Bill Pmt -Check 04/26/2018 2208 Front Range Inflatables VOID: 7421 · Accounts Payable -635.00 1,112,064.28

Bill Pmt -Check 04/26/2018 2209 PERA Statement 920527, Billing 998-00-0488 7421 · Accounts Payable -20.21 1,112,044.07

Bill Pmt -Check 04/26/2018 2210 Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Services LLC Acct Number 1579856-3538979 7421 · Accounts Payable -665.24 1,111,378.83

Bill Pmt -Check 04/26/2018 2214 Project C.U.R.E. 7421 · Accounts Payable -250.00 1,111,128.83

Deposit 04/26/2018 Deposit 0580 · Travel, Regis, Ent 922.70 1,112,051.53

Deposit 04/27/2018 Deposit -SPLIT- 81,847.58 1,193,899.11

Check 04/30/2018 DBT Walmart 0610 · General Supplies -17.86 1,193,881.25

Check 04/30/2018 DBT King soopers 0610 · General Supplies -16.00 1,193,865.25

Check 04/30/2018 DBT Walmart 0610 · General Supplies -53.96 1,193,811.29

Check 04/30/2018 DBT Safeway -SPLIT- -37.65 1,193,773.64

Deposit 04/30/2018 Deposit 0580 · Travel, Regis, Ent 922.70 1,194,696.34

Deposit 04/30/2018 Deposit 0610 · General Supplies 18.45 1,194,714.79

Check 04/30/2018 DBT Amazon.com 0610 · General Supplies -8.98 1,194,705.81

Check 04/30/2018 DBT Amazon.com 0610 · General Supplies -24.72 1,194,681.09

Check 04/30/2018 Service Charge 0313a · Bank Fees -26.44 1,194,654.65

Deposit 04/30/2018 Interest 1500 · Interest Income 84.33 1,194,738.98

Total 8101 · First Bank 481,328.49 1,194,738.98

TOTAL 481,328.49 1,194,738.98
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 10:37 AM

 05/03/18

 Accrual Basis

 Compass Academy

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual Expanded
 July 2017 through April 2018

Jul '17 - Apr 18 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Income

1000 · Local Revenue Source

1500 · Interest Income 151.17

1700 · Pupil Activities

1751 · Fundraising 11,362.56 22,000.00 -10,637.44 51.65%

1790 · Uniforms/Other 13,008.14 14,000.00 -991.86 92.92%

Total 1700 · Pupil Activities 24,370.70 36,000.00 -11,629.30 67.7%

1740 · Fees 320.00

1900 · Other Revenue from Local Source

1990 · Other Revenue 16,400.20 21,000.00 -4,599.80 78.1%

1900 · Other Revenue from Local Source - Other -2,412.64

Total 1900 · Other Revenue from Local Source 13,987.56 21,000.00 -7,012.44 66.61%

1920 · Grant income 512,590.00 566,070.00 -53,480.00 90.55%

1954 · Mill Levy Funding

1998 MLO Literacy 41,342.40 40,687.00 655.40 101.61%

1998 MLO Technology 11,276.10 11,096.00 180.10 101.62%

2003 MLO Academic Achievement 9,395.10 9,246.00 149.10 101.61%

2003 MLO Textbooks 13,153.80 12,945.00 208.80 101.61%

2012 MLO Enrichment and Support 40,510.80 40,290.00 220.80 100.55%

2012 MLO Secondary Arts 46,563.00 45,406.00 1,157.00 102.55%

2012 MLO Technology 20,882.40 20,550.00 332.40 101.62%

2012 MLO Textbooks 20,882.40 20,550.00 332.40 101.62%

2012 MLO Tutoring 91,788.56 75,671.00 16,117.56 121.3%

2016 MLO Classroom Technology 29,509.92 27,767.00 1,742.92 106.28%

2016 MLO Equalization 56,816.64 46,160.00 10,656.64 123.09%

2016 MLO Great Teachers 64,825.92 61,009.00 3,816.92 106.26%

2016 MLO Support for WholeChild 67,068.00 63,108.00 3,960.00 106.28%

Total 1954 · Mill Levy Funding 514,015.04 474,485.00 39,530.04 108.33%

Total 1000 · Local Revenue Source 1,065,434.47 1,097,555.00 -32,120.53 97.07%

3000 · State Revenue

3113 · Capital Construction Fund 40,463.01 44,847.00 -4,383.99 90.23%

3139 · ELPA PD 6,320.70 6,320.00 0.70 100.01%

3140 · ELPA Special Ed 4,688.38 4,688.00 0.38 100.01%

3150 · Gifted and Talented 2,628.20

3183 · EARSS 156,709.53 200,000.00 -43,290.47 78.36%

3192a · School Counselor Corps 60,700.27 81,400.00 -20,699.73 74.57%

3235 · At Risk Supplemental 4,712.50 0.00 4,712.50 100.0%

Total 3000 · State Revenue 276,222.59 337,255.00 -61,032.41 81.9%

4000 · Federal Revenue

Federal Entitlement Funds - Var 0.00 1,806.00 -1,806.00 0.0%

4954 · Federal Revenue - passthrough

4010a · Title I 140,140.02 163,350.00 -23,209.98 85.79%

4365a · Title III 6,820.27 9,511.00 -2,690.73 71.71%

4367a · Title II 8,365.64 11,474.00 -3,108.36 72.91%

7365a · Title III Set Aside 0.00 282.00 -282.00 0.0%

9206a · Charter Credit 29,692.99 38,279.00 -8,586.01 77.57%

Total 4954 · Federal Revenue - passthrough 185,018.92 222,896.00 -37,877.08 83.01%

Total 4000 · Federal Revenue 185,018.92 224,702.00 -39,683.08 82.34%

5700 · PPR 2,705,160.26 2,690,402.00 14,758.26 100.55%

Total Income 4,231,836.24 4,349,914.00 -118,077.76 97.29%

Gross Profit 4,231,836.24 4,349,914.00 -118,077.76 97.29%

Expense

0100 · Salaries

100 · Administration 209,272.25 254,020.00 -44,747.75 82.38%

200 · Professional Staff Salaries 1,146,906.46 1,419,810.00 -272,903.54 80.78%

300 · Other Professional 61,097.27 117,895.00 -56,797.73 51.82%

500 · Clerical 36,624.98 39,100.00 -2,475.02 93.67%

Total 0100 · Salaries 1,453,900.96 1,830,825.00 -376,924.04 79.41%

0200 · Employee Benefits

Clerical Benefits

5.0211 · L&STD Insurance 9.45

5.0221 · Medicare 0.00 567.00 -567.00 0.0%

5.0230 · PERA 1,994.61 2,186.00 -191.39 91.25%

5.0251 · Health Benefits 2,603.14 3,264.00 -660.86 79.75%

5.0290 · PCOPS 3,414.28 3,754.00 -339.72 90.95%

Total Clerical Benefits 8,021.48 9,771.00 -1,749.52 82.1%

Other Professional Benefits

3.0211 · L&STD Insurance 16.20

3.0221 · Medicare 0.00 1,709.00 -1,709.00 0.0%

3.0230 · PERA 3,304.16 6,591.00 -3,286.84 50.13%

3.0251 · Health Benefits 3,876.10 6,528.00 -2,651.90 59.38%

3.0290 · PCOPS 5,714.44 11,318.00 -5,603.56 50.49%

Total Other Professional Benefits 12,910.90 26,146.00 -13,235.10 49.38%

Principal / Director Benefits
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 10:37 AM

 05/03/18

 Accrual Basis

 Compass Academy

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual Expanded
 July 2017 through April 2018

Jul '17 - Apr 18 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

1.0211 · L&STD Insurance 27.00

1.0221 · Medicare 0.00 3,683.00 -3,683.00 0.0%

1.0230 · PERA 10,660.50 14,200.00 -3,539.50 75.07%

1.0251 · Health Benefits 6,179.48 6,528.00 -348.52 94.66%

1.0290 · PCOPS 18,805.79 24,385.00 -5,579.21 77.12%

Total Principal / Director Benefits 35,672.77 48,796.00 -13,123.23 73.11%

Teachers/Certified Benefits

2.0211 · L&STD Insurance 236.25 0.00 236.25 100.0%

2.0221 · Medicare 20,407.51 20,587.00 -179.49 99.13%

2.0230 · PERA 60,014.22 79,367.00 -19,352.78 75.62%

2.0251 · Health Benefits 70,655.96 91,392.00 -20,736.04 77.31%

2.0252 · Dental Benefits 960.41

2.0253 · Vision Benefits 180.36

2.0290 · PCOPS 105,357.74 136,302.00 -30,944.26 77.3%

Total Teachers/Certified Benefits 257,812.45 327,648.00 -69,835.55 78.69%

Total 0200 · Employee Benefits 314,417.60 412,361.00 -97,943.40 76.25%

0300 · Purchased Profess and Tech Serv

0313a · Bank Fees 128.86

0313b · Payroll Expenses 631.66 2,412.00 -1,780.34 26.19%

0320 · Educational Prof Services

0320a · Contracted services 318,079.33 571,500.00 -253,420.67 55.66%

0320b · Substitutes 40,250.00 30,000.00 10,250.00 134.17%

0320c · Whole Child Enrichment 16,384.00 30,000.00 -13,616.00 54.61%

Total 0320 · Educational Prof Services 374,713.33 631,500.00 -256,786.67 59.34%

0331 · Legal 0.00 2,256.00 -2,256.00 0.0%

0332 · Audit 6,500.00 7,500.00 -1,000.00 86.67%

0334 · Consultant 17,623.10 16,521.00 1,102.10 106.67%

0339 · Business Services 62,651.25 73,700.00 -11,048.75 85.01%

0340 · Technical Services 56,806.25 54,000.00 2,806.25 105.2%

Total 0300 · Purchased Profess and Tech Serv 519,054.45 787,889.00 -268,834.55 65.88%

0400 · Purchased Prop. Services

0441 · Rental of Land and Buildings 2,250.00

0442 · Rental of Equipment 10,928.52 16,000.00 -5,071.48 68.3%

Total 0400 · Purchased Prop. Services 13,178.52 16,000.00 -2,821.48 82.37%

0430 · Repairs and Maint 1,634.15 2,000.00 -365.85 81.71%

0500 · Other Purchased Services

0531 · Phone/Office 4,094.67 4,600.00 -505.33 89.02%

0533 · Postage 1,414.36 2,000.00 -585.64 70.72%

0534 · Online Services 49,516.82 57,600.00 -8,083.18 85.97%

0540 · Advertising

Staff Recruitment 1,594.00 7,000.00 -5,406.00 22.77%

Student Recruitment 10,912.71 14,000.00 -3,087.29 77.95%

Total 0540 · Advertising 12,506.71 21,000.00 -8,493.29 59.56%

Total 0500 · Other Purchased Services 67,532.56 85,200.00 -17,667.44 79.26%

0511 · To & From School Transportation 4,366.22

0513 · Contracted Field Trips 5,739.84 33,475.00 -27,735.16 17.15%

0515 · Shuttle Fees 258.50 8,000.00 -7,741.50 3.23%

0520 · Insurance Premiums

0521 · Liability Insurance 16,370.00 22,100.00 -5,730.00 74.07%

0525 · Unemployment Insurance 4,209.33 5,601.00 -1,391.67 75.15%

0526 · Worker's Comp Insurance 11,085.00 14,563.00 -3,478.00 76.12%

Total 0520 · Insurance Premiums 31,664.33 42,264.00 -10,599.67 74.92%

0580 · Travel, Regis, Ent

0584 · Staff Appreciation 4,461.66 6,000.00 -1,538.34 74.36%

0585 · Student Travel 9,015.68 23,100.00 -14,084.32 39.03%

0580 · Travel, Regis, Ent - Other 29,795.21 42,000.00 -12,204.79 70.94%

Total 0580 · Travel, Regis, Ent 43,272.55 71,100.00 -27,827.45 60.86%

0594 · District Purchased Services

0594.1 · SPED FEE 1700 113,106.65 102,732.00 10,374.65 110.1%

0594.2 · NURSE/PSYCH/SECURITY - 0594 123,291.30 125,352.00 -2,060.70 98.36%

0594.3 · Facility Use Fee 255,053.70 251,190.00 3,863.70 101.54%

0594.4 · Shuttle Fees 39,092.85 32,747.00 6,345.85 119.38%

0594 · District Purchased Services - Other 4,250.00

Total 0594 · District Purchased Services 534,794.50 512,021.00 22,773.50 104.45%

0595 · Denver Overhead Costs 101,629.74 99,775.00 1,854.74 101.86%

0600 · Supplies

0610 · General Supplies

Accountability and Testing 281.27 0.00 281.27 100.0%

Office Supplies 8,777.99 14,494.00 -5,716.01 60.56%

0610 · General Supplies - Other 66,084.26 90,000.00 -23,915.74 73.43%

Total 0610 · General Supplies 75,143.52 104,494.00 -29,350.48 71.91%

0612 · Student Incentives 587.59 3,198.00 -2,610.41 18.37%

0620 · Energy - Gas and Electric 39.46

0630 · Food -Snack (BOLD FS FUND ONLY) 12,897.05 22,400.00 -9,502.95 57.58%
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 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual Expanded
 July 2017 through April 2018

Jul '17 - Apr 18 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

0650 · Software 2,238.13 1,500.00 738.13 149.21%

0690 · Uniforms 26,737.98 24,375.00 2,362.98 109.69%

Total 0600 · Supplies 117,643.73 155,967.00 -38,323.27 75.43%

0640 · Books and Materials 16,392.13 20,000.00 -3,607.87 81.96%

0700 · Property

0733 · Furnitures and Fixtures 6,901.40 6,000.00 901.40 115.02%

0734 · Technology Equipment 19,644.69 61,100.00 -41,455.31 32.15%

Total 0700 · Property 26,546.09 67,100.00 -40,553.91 39.56%

0710 · Land and Improvements 0.00 8,000.00 -8,000.00 0.0%

0721 · Leasehold Improvements -2,412.64

0735 · Non-Capital Equipment 139.99

0800 · Other Objects

0840 · Contingency 0.00 40,468.00 -40,468.00 0.0%

0890 · Bad Debt 622.03 1,000.00 -377.97 62.2%

Total 0800 · Other Objects 622.03 41,468.00 -40,845.97 1.5%

0810 · Dues and Fees 2,752.46 2,374.00 378.46 115.94%

0900 · XQ Objects 11,841.24 20,895.00 -9,053.76 56.67%

Total Expense 3,264,968.95 4,216,714.00 -951,745.05 77.43%

Net Income 966,867.29 133,200.00 833,667.29 725.88%
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Compass Academy Board Meeting
April 19, 2018



Compass Academy exists to leverage the power of each person to 

actualize their unique potential as Learner & Leader.

True North

The student must 

be at the center

The school must 

be responsive to 

the whole child

Education must be 

about an individual 

discovering 

consciousness, 

hope and purpose

2



ED Update

3



Current Enrollment 
Standing and Strategies

4

Enrollment Standings:

• Enrollment target for budget is 336 students.  Currently we have 

315 students enrolled:

Grade 6 (87)

Grade 7 (116)

Grade 8 (112)

• We have a contingency line in the budget to off-set a potential 

enrollment gap of 20 students.

Enrollment Strategies:

Round 2 in full swing. This involves: 

• Calling and visiting students on the DPS unmatched list

• Attending community events

• Flyering neighborhoods

• Mailers

• Referral program

• July event



Retention Strategies

5

New Students Night (5/23/2018):

• 39 new students and their families attended

• 15-20 current students stayed to help as 

student ambassadors

• Families heard more about the school, 

participated in a community-building exercise, 

took a tour of the school, met their teachers, 

and participated in a raffle.

Retention Strategies:

• Each new 6th-grade student has received a call 

from us and a welcome packet by mail

• We are planning now for a summer event



Hiring Update

6

Open Roles – Middle School:

• 6th Grade ELA (potential offer)

• 8th Grade ELA (potential offer)

• 7th Grade Science 

• 8th Grade Science 

• Math Interventionist (New Role)

• Special Education (offer out)

Additional Open HS/XQ Roles:

• HS Leader

• ELL Consultant

• Recruitment Manager

• Teacher Residency

• In the process of finalizing an initial class of 4 Residents

• Corps Member Deployment

• Next Year’s request is for 13 CMs at the MS



High School Updates

7

The Denver Public School Board approved Compass Academy’s 

High School Design at the May 17 board meeting with a 7-0 vote!!

If you would like to watch the comments during the proceedings, Start 

at 4 hours and 57 minutes using this link: 

https://livestream.com/accounts/596692/events/7731332/videos/17497

7082

https://livestream.com/accounts/596692/events/7731332/videos/174977082
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COMPASS ACADEMY MIDDLE SCHOOL 

INTERIM REVEW: SITE VISIT FINDINGS 
 

Introduction & Background   
 

As part of the charter authorizing process, the Portfolio Management Team (“PMT”) conducted a site visit 

to Compass Academy on March 15, 2018. There was additionally a Board visit on March 21, 2018 and a 

Board interview on April 4, 2018.  The visit team consisted of PMT staff and staff from other DPS 

Departments.  During the site visit, team members observed instruction and spoke with school staff and 

other key stakeholders. Findings from a board meeting observation and board member interview are also 

included in this report.  The site visit and other components of the authorizing process utilized the School 

Quality Framework (Fig I) to guide the collection and analysis of evidence; the site visit is only one piece 

of evidence that contributes to authorizing decisions, although it is the primary focus of this report. 

 

 

Figure 1: 

 

 

At the site visit, evidence was gathered around teacher quality, education program, leadership, school 

culture, and governance with specific categories within each of these domains.  This information was then 

synthesized by PMT staff to generate the findings within each component.  

As an authorizer, PMT respects school autonomy in organizational operations and education programming.  

Therefore, the findings that follow are observations drawn from the visit but do not offer recommendations. 
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COMPASS ACADEMY MIDDLE SCHOOL 

INTERIM REVEW: SITE VISIT FINDINGS 
 

Teaching Overall Rating – PARTIALLY MEETS EXPECTATIONS 
COMPONENT COMPASS ACADEMY RATING 

Teacher Recruitment, Hiring, & Retention Meets Expectations 
Teacher Coaching Meets Expectations 
Teacher Evaluation Partially Meets Expectations 
Professional Development Meets Expectations 
Pedagogy-Content & Design Partially Meets Expectations 
Pedagogy-Instructional Strategies Partially Meets Expectations 
Pedagogy-Student Engagement & Mastery Does Not Meet Expectations 

Overall Assessment 

The school has most systems in place that promote teacher quality, beginning with a mission-aligned hiring 

process and including quality teacher coaching, evaluation, and professional development. The observed 

